

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).4945/2006  
(From the judgement and order dated 28/09/2005 in WP No.2857/2001 of the  
HIGH COURT OF UTTARAKHAND AT NAINITAL)

RAJIV LOCHAN (DEAD) THROUGH LRS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARI NANDAN (DEAD) THROUGH LRS. & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief  
and office report) (For Final Disposal)

Date: 13/02/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pijush K. Roy, Adv.  
Mrs. Kakali Roy, Adv.  
Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, A.O.R.

For Respondent(s) Mr. V.S. Chauhan, Adv.  
Mr. Navneet Chaudhary, A.O.R.  
[for L.Rs. vi to viii of Respondent No.1]

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, A.O.R.[Not present]

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We are sorry to note that close relatives are fighting this case for the last more than 27 years. We tried to settle the matter through Supreme Court Mediation Centre, where few of them attended the mediation, but it was reported that no settlement could be reached between the parties.

In such circumstances, we are inclined to direct the parties to remain personally present in this Court on 8.3.2013.

Legal Representatives of Respondent No.1 namely Mahesh Makholia, Jagdish Makholia and Prakash Makholia are being represented through their counsel, who undertakes to inform them. However, other legal representatives, namely, Mrs. Mohini Devi, Mrs. Manju Bewal, Mrs. Maya Oli, Mr. Prabhat Makholia and Mr. Bhuwan Makholia being unrepresented, Registrar General of High Court of Uttarakhand is directed to intimate the parties of this order so that they remain present in the Court on the notified date.

Registry is directed to communicate copy of this order to the Registrar General of the High Court.

List on 8.3.2013.

| (A.D. Sharma)

| | (Renuka Sadana)

|  
| Court Master

| | Court Master

|